

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**ELIJAH HART,  
*Petitioner,***

**v.**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.***

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

James T. Skuthan  
Acting Federal Defender

Jenny L. Devine, Counsel of Record  
Research & Writing Attorney  
Federal Defender's Office  
400 N. Tampa Street, Suite 2700  
Tampa, FL 33602  
Telephone: (813) 228-2715  
Facsimile: (813) 228-2562  
Email: [jenny\\_devine@fd.org](mailto:jenny_devine@fd.org)

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinion Below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. The Network Investigation Technique.....	4
B. The NIT Warrant.....	5
C. District Court Proceedings.....	6
D. The Eleventh Circuit Finds a Fourth Amendment Violation but a Divided Panel Declines to Suppress Under the Good-Faith Exception.....	7
1. The <i>Taylor</i> Majority.....	7
2. Dissent from the Application of the Good-Faith Exception .....	8
Reasons for Granting the Writ .....	9
I. A “technical disclosure” of a constitutional infirmity best understood by the affiant and buried deep within a highly detailed affidavit supporting a warrant to use emerging technology is unreasonable and should be deterred.....	11
II. The debate in <i>Taylor</i> encapsulates the problem with applying the good-faith exception when officials fail to properly educate magistrate judges on emerging technologies to obtain a warrant .....	13
Conclusion .....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – *continued***

Appendix:

Opinion, <i>United States v. Hart</i> , 801 F. App'x 737 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	1A
Opinion, <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 935 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2019) <i>cert. denied</i> 140 S. Ct. 1548 (Mar. 9, 2020) .....	3A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	12
<i>Berger v. State of N.Y.</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	17
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	14, 15, 17
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	13
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011) .....	9, 12
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	18
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	12
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987) .....	12
<i>In re Warrant to Search a Target Computer at Premises Unknown</i> , 958 F.Supp. 2d 753 (S.D. Tex. 2013) .....	5
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	17
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	16
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	15
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....	17
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	14, 15
<i>State v. Copes</i> , 454 Md. 581 (2017).....	13, 18
<i>United States v. Eldred</i> , 933 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>United States v. Ganzer</i> , 922 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2019), cert. denied 140 S. Ct. 276 (2019) .....	10
<i>United States v. Hart</i> , 801 F. App'x 737 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	1, 7
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 906 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2018), cert. denied 139 S. Ct. 2033 (2019).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – *continued*

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Horton</i> , 863 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2017), cert. denied 138 S. Ct. 1440 (2018) .....	10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	14
<i>United States v. Kienast</i> , 907 F.3d 522 (7th Cir. 2018), cert. denied 139 S. Ct. 1639 (2019) .....	10
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Levin</i> , 874 F.3d 316 (1st Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. McLamb</i> 880 F.3d 685 (4th Cir. 2018), cert. denied 139 S. Ct. 156 (2018) .....	10
<i>United States v. Moorehead</i> , 912 F.3d 963 (6th Cir. 2019), cert. denied 140 S. Ct. 270 (2019) .....	10
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 935 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2019), cert. denied 140 S. Ct. 1548 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Werdene</i> , 883 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2018), cert. denied 139 S. Ct. 260 (2018) .....	10
<i>United States v. Workman</i> , 863 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2017), cert. denied 138 S. Ct. 1546 (2018) .....	10
<b>Constitutional Provisions &amp; Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1030.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 2252.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3142.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3401.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 636.....	2, 6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – *continued*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Constitutional Provisions &amp; Statutes</b>	
Title III of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, 82 Stat. 211 .....	14
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 29.2 .....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41 .....	1, 2, 6, 7
<b>Scholarly Articles &amp; Journalistic Sources</b>	
Andy Greenberg, <i>Cellebrite Says It Can Unlock Any iPhone for Cops</i> , WIRED (June 14, 2019), available at <a href="https://www.wired.com/story/cellebrite-ufed-ios-12-iphone-hack-android/">https://www.wired.com/story/cellebrite-ufed-ios-12-iphone-hack-android/</a> .....	16
Benjamin N. Cardozo, <i>The Nature of the Judicial Process</i> , 163 (New Haven: Yale University Press 1947).....	13
Elise Desiderio, <i>State v. Copes: Surveillance Technology and the Limits of the Good Faith Exception to Fourth Amendment Violations</i> , 14 J. Bus. & Tech. L. 171 (2018).....	18
Eric S. Crusius, <i>How the Law Deals with Emerging Technology: Not Well</i> , Above the Law (Feb. 4, 2015), available at <a href="https://abovethelaw.com/2015/02/how-the-law-deals-with-emerging-technology-not-well/?rf=1">https://abovethelaw.com/2015/02/how-the-law-deals-with-emerging-technology-not-well/?rf=1</a> .....	16
Kashmir Hill, <i>The Exoneration Machine</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 24, 2019).....	16
Mike Peterson, <i>Cellebrite Pitching iPhone Hacking Tools as a Way to Stop COVID-19</i> , APPLEINSIDER (April 28, 2020), available at <a href="https://appleinsider.com/articles/20/04/28/cellebrite-pitching-iphone-hacking-tools-as-a-way-to-stop-covid-19">https://appleinsider.com/articles/20/04/28/cellebrite-pitching-iphone-hacking-tools-as-a-way-to-stop-covid-19</a> .....	16
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Foreword: Accounting for Technological Change</i> , 36 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 403 (2013).....	15
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Fourth Amendment Remedies and Development of the Law: A Comment on Camreta v. Greene and Davis v. United States</i> (Nov. 19, 2011), 2011 Cato Sup. Ct. R. 237 (2011).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – *continued***

<b>Online Sources</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
GRAYSHIFT, <a href="https://graykey.grayshift.com/">https://graykey.grayshift.com/</a> .....	16
